

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAY 10 1968

HOLLOWAY HOUSE PUBLISHING)
CO., a California corporation,)

Appellant,)

vs.)

No. 22361

WESLEY S. SHARP, individually, and)
as Chief of Police of the City of San Diego,)
and EDWARD T. BUTLER, individually,)
and as City Attorney for the City of San)
Diego,)

Respondents.)

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

FILED

MAY 9 1968

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California

BRIEF OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

AS RESPONDENT

EDWARD T. BUTLER, City Attorney
KENNETH H. LOUNSBERY, Deputy City Attorney
BARBARA FLOOD, Legal Intern
City Administration Building
San Diego, California 92101

Attorneys for Respondent

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDING BELOW	3
JUDGMENT	3
I THE DOCTRINE OF ABSTENTION	3
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF ABSTENTION	5
A. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF ABSTENTION BECAUSE THE STATE COURTS HAVE PROVIDED, AND CONTINUE TO PROVIDE, AN AVAILABLE FORUM BEFORE WHICH APPELLANT CAN PRESENT FOR RESOLUTION EVERY ISSUE OF FACT AND LAW THAT HE SEEKS TO PRESENT BEFORE THE FEDERAL COURTS	6
B. APPELLANT HAS NOT SHOWN DANGER OF IRREPARABLE INJURY BOTH CLEAR AND IMMINENT FOR WHICH HE HAS NO LEGAL REMEDY	12
III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF ABSTENTION BECAUSE THE SUBSTANCE OF APPELLANT'S SUIT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF CONSTITUTES A REQUEST OF THE FEDERAL COURTS TO STAY OR IMPEDE STATE PROCEEDINGS	15
IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN NOT HEARING THE OBSCENITY ISSUE AND GRANTING RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE SUBSTANTIVE QUESTION OF OBSCENITY WAS NOT BEFORE THE COURT	16
CONCLUSION	18
IDENTIFICATION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

Chaffee v. Johnson (1964) 229 F. Supp. 445, affirmed 352 F.2d 514,
 Cert. den. 384 U.S. 956

Corsican Productions v. Pitchess (1964) 338 F.2d 441

Dale Book Company v. Leary (1964) 233 F. Supp. 754

Douglas v. City of Jeannette (1942) 319 U.S. 157
 [87 L. Ed. 1324] [63 S. Ct. 877] 4

H. J. Heinz Co. v. Owens, 189 F 2d 505
 [342 U.S. 905] [96 L. Ed. 677]

McGuire v. Amrein, 101 F. Supp 414

Outdoor American Corp. v. Philadelphia (1964, 3rd Cir.)
 333 F.2d 963, rehearing denied, Cert. den. 379 U.S. 903 . . 6, 7, 12

Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co. (1940)
 312 U.S. 496 [85 L. Ed. 971] [61 S. Ct. 643]

Sperry Rand Corp. v. Rothlein (1961) 288 F.2d 245

Stefanelli v. Minard (1951) 342 U.S. 117 [96 L. Ed. 138]
 [72 S. Ct. 118]

Zwickler v. Koota (1967) 389 U.S. 241 [88 S. Ct. 291]
 [19 L. Ed. 2d 444]

STATUTES

California Penal Code, Sec. 311

California Penal Code, Sec. 311.2

28 U.S.C. 2283
